Sheet Derivative Instruments - - - - - - - -
20. Net Foreign Asset/(Liability) Position (9-
18+19) 2.065.937 213.735 660.058 132.674 (2.147.319) 161.220 (1.065.503) 152.028

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability)
Position of Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23)
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 2.065.937 213.735 660.058 132.674 (2.147.319) 161.220 (1.065.503) 152.028
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used for Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Export 7.730.394 1.468.849 1.903.000 667.062 5.008.222 3.187.536 - -
24. Import 522.223 29.562 204.394 - 2.365.927 1.446.910 - -

104

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Pınar Su Annual Report 2012

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2012

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 38.100 (38.100) - -
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 38.100 (38.100) - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR 155.227 (155.227) - -
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) 155.227 (155.227) - -

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:
7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign
currencies 13.267 (13.267) - -
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 13.267 (13.267) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 206.594 (206.594) - -

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

105

Financial Inform
ation

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Pınar Su Annual Report 2012

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2011

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 30.453 (30.453)
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 30.453 (30.453)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR (260.388) 260.388
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (260.388) 260.388

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:
7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign
currencies 15.203 (15.203)
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 15.203 (15.203)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (214.732) 214.732

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

106

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Pınar Su Annual Report 2012

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Interest Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.